

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

-----  
VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

-----  
APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

-----  
GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

-----  
*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE MATTACHINE SOCIETY OF WASHINGTON, D.C.,  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL M. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
Lisa A. Linsky  
Melissa Nott Davis  
Michael R. Huttenlocher  
Mary D. Hallerman  
Ryan O. Leske\*  
Krista Meany  
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
500 North Capitol Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 756-8000  
pthompson@mwe.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

\* *Not admitted to practice in the  
District of Columbia; supervised  
by McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
partners who are members of the  
District of Columbia bar*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Recently Released Documents Reveal the  
Culture and Language of Animus Against  
LGBT Americans ..... 5

II. Executive Order 10450 Empowers the  
Federal Government to Purge Itself of  
Homosexuals ..... 6

A. The FBI’s “Sex Deviate Program” Lays  
the Groundwork for EO 10450 ..... 6

B. Hoover Outs President-Elect  
Eisenhower’s Trusted Political Advisor  
Arthur Vandenberg, Jr. .... 8

C. President Eisenhower Issues EO 10450,  
Leveraging the Sex Deviate Program to  
Purge Homosexuals from Government  
Service ..... 11

III. History of the Civil Service Commission ... 13

A. The CSC Office of General Counsel  
(OGC): Animus in Specific Cases ..... 20

1. *Norton v. Macy* ..... 21

2. The Legacy of *Norton v. Macy* ..... 25

B.	The CSC and Later the OPM Continue to Target Homosexuals in the 1970s and 1980s .....	26
IV.	The Case of William Lyman Dew Demonstrates the Extent of the Government's Animus Toward Homosexuals for Over 65 Years .....	27
A.	Government Attempts to Purge the Stain of Homosexuality: The William Dew Story .....	27
B.	The Government's Policy on Homosexuals .....	31
C.	Dew's Petition to the United States Supreme Court .....	32
D.	The Government Settles with Dew and Strengthens Its Policy On Homosexuals. ....	34
E.	Why the <i>Dew</i> Case and Other Official Acts of Animus Remain Relevant .....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) . . . . .	11
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	2
<i>Dew v. Halaby</i> , 317 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1963) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	11, 37
<i>Norton v. Macy</i> , 417 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1969) . . . . .	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) . . . . .	37
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) . . . . .	4

### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7513(a) . . . . .	21
Civil Service Act, 22 Stat. 403-404 (1883) . . . . .	13
Veterans' Preference Act of 1944, 5 U.S.C. § 851, <i>et seq.</i> (1958) . . . . .	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- 4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries . . . . . 11
- Scott J. Bloch, *The Judgment of History: Faction, Political Machines, and the Hatch Act*, 7 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Empl. L. 225 (2005) . . . . . 13
- Brief for Appellant, *Dew v. Halaby*, 317 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1963) (No. 16741), *available at* <http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document32.pdf> . . . . . 30, 31
- Brief of Respondents in Opp'n to Petition for Certiorari, *Dew v. Halaby*, No. 458 Misc. (U.S. Oct. Term 1963), *available at* <http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document31.pdf>. . . . . 29, 32, 33, 34
- CSC, Rating Standard for Homosexuals and Sexual Perversion, FPM 731-3 (Mar. 8, 1965), *available at* <http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document38.pdf> . . . . . 36
- Exec. Order No. 9,835, 12 Fed. Reg. 1,935 (Mar. 25, 1947) . . . . . 6, 7
- Exec. Order No. 10,450, 18 Fed. Reg. 2,489 (Apr. 29, 1953) . . . . . *passim*
- Florida Legislative Investigation Committee, *Homosexuality and Citizenship in Florida*, Preface (Jan. 1964), *available at* <http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document15.pdf> . . . . . 17

Florida Legislative Investigation Committee, Untitled Document (undated), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document17.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document17.pdf</a> . . . . .	17
James M. Haswell, <i>Vandenberg Key Aide of Ike at Convention</i> , Detroit Free Press, July 11, 1952, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document2.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document2.pdf</a> . . . . .	8
Hr'g Tr. on the Section 14, Veterans' Preference Act Appeal of William L. Dew (July 23, 1958), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document30.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document30.pdf</a> . . . . .	29, 30, 31
Letter from Dwight D. Eisenhower to Arthur Vandenberg, Jr. (Oct. 11, 1952), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document3.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document3.pdf</a> . . . . .	8
Letter from Dwight D. Eisenhower to Arthur Vandenberg, Jr. (Jan. 17, 1953), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document7.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document7.pdf</a> . . . . .	10
Letter from Dwight D. Eisenhower to Arthur Vandenberg, Jr. (Mar. 3, 1953), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document9.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document9.pdf</a> . . . . .	10
Letter from John Macy to MSDC (Feb. 25, 1966), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document20.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document20.pdf</a> . . . . .	19, 20
Letter from L.V. Meloy to Charley Johns (Apr. 30, 1963), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document16.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document16.pdf</a> . . . . .	17

Letter from L.B. Nichols to Clyde Tolson (Dec. 9, 1952), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document5.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document5.pdf</a> . . . . .	9
Letter from W.P. Plett to William L. Dew (May 14, 1958), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document28.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document28.pdf</a> . . . . .	28, 29
Letter from W.P. Plett to William L. Dew (May 26, 1958), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document29.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document29.pdf</a> . . . . .	29
Letter from Arthur Vandenberg, Jr. to Dwight D. Eisenhower (Jan. 13, 1953), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document6.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document6.pdf</a> . . . . .	9
Letter from Arthur Vandenberg, Jr. to Dwight D. Eisenhower (Feb. 6, 1953), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document8.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document8.pdf</a> . . . . .	10
Letter from Margery Waxman to Alice Daniels (Feb. 14, 1980), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document26.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document26.pdf</a> . . . . .	26
Letter from Margery Waxman to Rep. J.J. Pickle (June 26, 1980), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document25.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document25.pdf</a> . . . . .	26
Memorandum from J. Edgar Hoover to All Investigative Employees (Sept. 7, 1951), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document1.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document1.pdf</a> . . . . .	7

- Memorandum from J. Edgar Hoover to Clyde Tolson (Jan. 5, 1953), *available at* <http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document4.pdf> . . . . . 9
- Memorandum from Kimbell Johnson to Warren B. Irons (Jan. 8, 1965), *available at* <http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document13.pdf> . . . . . 14, 15, 16, 31
- Memorandum from Kimbell Johnson to O. Glenn Stahl (May 20, 1963), *available at* <http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document18.pdf> . . . . . 18
- Memorandum from L.V. Meloy to Kimbell Johnson (Dec. 24, 1964), *available at* <http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document35.pdf> . . . . . 35
- Memorandum from L.V. Meloy to Kimbell Johnson and O. Glenn Stahl (Jan. 13, 1965), *available at* <http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document37.pdf> . . . . . 35, 36
- Memorandum from Anthony L. Mondello to Chairman Robert Hampton (July 1, 1969), *available at* <http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document21.pdf> . . . . . 21, 22, 23
- Memorandum from Anthony L. Mondello to Chairman Robert Hampton (Mar. 4, 1971), *available at* <http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document23.pdf> . . . . . 25
- Memorandum from Anthony L. Mondello to Chairman Robert Hampton (Apr. 6, 1971), *available at* <http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document24.pdf> . . . . . 25, 26

Memorandum from Anthony L. Mondello to William Ruckelshaus (July 16, 1969), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document22.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document22.pdf</a> . . . . .	23, 24
Memorandum from Bernard M. Shanley to Governor Sherman Adams (Apr. 10, 1953), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document10.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document10.pdf</a> . . . . .	11
Memorandum from John W. Steele to O. Glenn Stahl (Nov. 17, 1964), <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document12.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document12.pdf</a> . . . . .	13, 14, 18, 19
Memorandum from Margery Waxman to Peter Garcia (Jan. 26, 1981), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document27.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document27.pdf</a> . . . . .	27
<i>New U.S. Jobs Went to Half Of State Department 'Risks'</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 24, 1954 . . . . .	12
Russell Porter, <i>Vandenberg Jr. Is Selected As Eisenhower's Secretary</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 27, 1952 . . . . .	8
James Ridgeway, <i>The Snoops: Private Lives and Public Service</i> , The New Republic, Dec. 19, 1964, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document34.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document34.pdf</a> . . . . .	34
Routing Slip Memorandum from L.V. Meloy to O.Glenn Stahl (Jan. 8, 1965), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document36.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document36.pdf</a> . . . . .	35

S. Res. 280, Senate Investigations Subcommittee of the Committee on Expenditures, <i>Employment of Homosexuals and Other Sex Perverts in Government</i> (1950), available at <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document14.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document14.pdf</a> .	16
Stip. for Dismissal of Writ of Cert., <i>Dew v. Halaby</i> (U.S. Oct. Term 1964) (No. 64), available at <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document33.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document33.pdf</a> . . . . .	34
Esther Tufty, <i>It Was Vandenberg Day</i> , available at <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document2.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document2.pdf</a> . . . . .	8
U.S. Civil Service Commission, Bureau of Personnel Investigations, <i>The Investigative and Suitability Programs of the U.S. Civil Service Commission</i> (Mar. 1969), available at <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document11.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document11.pdf</a> . . . . .	13
U.S. Civil Service Commission, Federal Personnel Manual System Supplement Installment, FPM Supp. No. 731-71 (July 26, 1963), available at <a href="http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document19.pdf">http://www.mwe.com/info/mattachineamicus/document19.pdf</a> . . . . .	18
<i>U.S. Dismissed 355 in Subversive Cases</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 2, 1954 . . . . .	12
<i>Vandenberg Forgoes U.S. Post</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 14, 1953 . . . . .	10, 11
